

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
PASHA ANWAR, et al., )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al., ) Master File No. 09-CV-118 (VM)  
 )  
Defendants. )  
 )  
This Document Relates to: )  
*Da Silva Ferreira v. EFG Capital International* )  
*Corp., et al., 11-CV-813(VM)* )  
-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' PETITION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES  
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND INCORPORATED  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page Number</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Petition for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees Is Reasonable and Should be Granted.....	2
1. Legal standard for award of attorneys’ fees.....	2
2. The requested fee is fair under the percentage-of-recovery method and the Second Circuit’s <i>Goldberger</i> factors.....	3
a. <u>Time and labor expended by counsel</u> .....	4
b. <u>The magnitude and complexities of the litigation</u> .....	5
c. <u>The risks of the litigation</u> .....	6
d. <u>The quality of representation</u> .....	8
e. <u>The requested fee in relation to the Settlement</u> .....	12
f. <u>Public policy considerations</u> .....	12
3. The requested fee is reasonable under the lodestar “crosscheck”.....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Request for Reimbursement of Expenses and Plaintiffs’ Request for an Incentive Award Should Be Granted.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Backus v. Conn. Cmty. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 5184360 (D. Conn. Dec. 23, 2009).....	7-8
<i>Barron v. Igolnikov</i> , 2010 WL 882890 (S.D.N.Y. March 10, 2010) .....	7-8
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3895582 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2010) .....	8
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	12
<i>Berchin v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 465752 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 1996) .....	12
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 31720381 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2002) .....	12
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....	3
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	2-3
<i>Cohen v. Apache Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 126560 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 1993) .....	12
<i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	7, 9
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Dolgow v. Anderson</i> , 43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968) .....	2
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y.2001) .....	15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacqueline</i> ,	

417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	12
<i>In re EHCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	14
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	15
<i>Godshall v. Franklin Mint Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2745890 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2004) .....	15
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	3, 8, 13
<i>Johnson v. Brennan</i> , 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011) .....	3
<i>In re J.P. Jeanneret Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 335594 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2011).....	8
<i>Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	12
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litigation</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	14
<i>Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati &amp; Mazzotta, P.C.</i> , 818 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Savoie v. Merchs. Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	3
<i>In re Sumintomo Copper Litig.</i> , 74 F.Supp.2d 393 (S.D.N.Y.1999) .....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>In re Warner Communication Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	11
<i>West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer &amp; Co.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970) .....	7
